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Assembly Instructions / Instrukcja Montazu

MODEL: SOLID PC 278x354
GREENHOUSE/SZKLARNIA

PRODUCT SIZE(LxWxH): 278X354X267CM
WYMIARY PRODUKTU (dt. x szer. x wys.): 278X354X267CM

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY BEFORE ASSEMBLY
PROSIMY O UWAZNE PRZECZYTANIE PRZED MONTAZEM
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Assembly and Maintenance Advice/Porady dotyczace montazu i konserwacji

1. For safety purposes, we strongly recommend that this product is assembled by at least two people./Ze wzgledow bezpieczenstwa zdecydowanie
zalecamy, aby ten produkt byt montowanyprzez co najmniej dwie osoby.

2. Some componehts have sharp metal edges. Please be careful when handling metal components. Please wear gloves, shoes and safety goggles
during assembly /Niektdre elementy maja ostre metalowe krawedzie. NaleZy zachowac ostroZznosc¢ podczasobchodzenia sie z elementami
metalowymi.Podczas montazu nalezy nosi¢ rekawice, buty i okulary ochronne

3. Lay all of the components on a soft carpet or blanket to avoid any scratches or damages./Potoz wszystkie komponenty na miekkim dywanie lub
kocu, aby uniknaé zadrapan lub uszkodzen.

. DO NQOT climb or stand on the roof. Heavy articles should not be leaned against
the greenhouse./NIE wspinaj sie ani nie stawaj na dachu. Ciezkich przedmiotéw nie wolno opierac o elementy szklane.

. Keep the roof and gutter clear of snow, dirt & leaves. Allowing snow to build up on
the roof may damage the product./Dbaj o to, aby na dachu i rynnach nie bylo $niegu, brudu i lisci. Dopuszczenie do gromadzenia sie Sniegu na
dachu moze uszkodzi¢ produkt.

. Unlike steel, if the paint finish is scratched this will not harm the aluminium underneath./W przeciwienstwie do stali, zarysowanie powtoki
lakierniczej nie uszkodzi aluminium znajdujgcego sie pod spodem.

. When your product needs cleaning, use a mild detergent solution and rinse with cold clean water. Do not use acetone, abrasive cleaners or strong
detergents to clean the panels./Gdy produkt wymaga czyszczenia, nalezy uzy¢ fagodnego roziworu detergentu i sptukacgo zimna, czysta woda.
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Do czyszczenia paneli nie wolno uzywac acetonu, sciernychsrodkéw czyszczacych ani silnych detergentow.

Tools Provided/Zapewnione narzedzia:

Free Tool "

e @

Tools Required when Assembly (Not Provided)/Narzedzia wymagane do
montazu (brak w zestawie)
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Assembly at least by two Persons / Montaz przy udziale co najmniej 2 oséb

W X2

Important/Wazne:

Rubber is not provided if you choose polycarbonate sheet as glazing panel
Brak uszczelki w zestawie.




Functions and Features/Funkcje i cechy:

1. The strong two part eaves beam includes an integral gutter. Downpipes are also included
as standard so you can collect rainwater.
Mocna dwuczesciowa belka
dachowa zawiera zintegrowang
rynne. Rury spustowe sg rowniez
dotgczone w standardzie, dzieki
czemu mozna zbiera¢ wode
deszczowa.

2. Manual window handles are included as standard with the roof vents.
Reczne klamki okienne sa standardowo dotgczone do okien dachowych.

Manual Opener
Otwieranie za pomocg
klamki

3. Remove approximately 2 inches of film from all sheet edges before installing and remove
all film immediately after the construction is completed. Please ensure that the side with the
white film faces outwards./ Nalezy zdjg¢ okoto 2 cale folii ze wszystkich krawedzi arkusza
przed montazem, a catg folie usungc¢ juz po montazu. Biata strona powinna by¢ skierowana do

zewnatrz POLYCARBONATE N

PANEL ///@§
(_White Film/Biata folia /1

4. This quality greenhouse features self-tapping screws to provide strong joints. As the name suggests, the screws tap
their own thread. Driving in self-tapping screws requires more force than conventional screws. A powered
screwdriver is therefore recommended./Ta wysokiej jakosci szklarnia jest wyposazona we wkrety samogwintujgce,
ktére zapewniajg mocne potgczenia. Jak sama nazwa wskazuje, wkrety wkrecajg sie we wiasny gwint. Wkrecanie
wkretow samogwintujgcych wymaga uzycia wiekszej sity niz w przypadku wkretéw konwencjonalnych. Dlatego
zaleca sie stosowanie wkretarki z napedem.
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Transparent Film/.)
Przezroczysta folia

5. Nuts not to be tightened before the end of assembly! Unless otherwise stated, do not tighten the bolts/nuts/screws
until the shed is finally erected!/Nakretek nie nalezy dokreca¢ do konca przed zakonczeniem montazu.




6. S26 and S27 are mostly installed on the profiles. Please remove S26 and S27 before
installation. / Elementy S26 i S27 sg najczesciej montowane na profilach. Przed
montazem nalezy zdjg¢ S26 i S27.

7.1f the polycarbonate slot is deformed during transport, use a flat wooden or plastic block
to straighten it (Avoid sharp objects to prevent damage to the aluminum).

Jesli podczas transportu gniazdo z poliweglanu ulegnie deformaciji, nalezy uzyc ptaskiego
drewnianego lub plastikowego klocka, aby je wyprostowac (nalezy unikac ostrych
przedmiotow, aby nie uszkodzi¢ aluminium).
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NO | QTY

/

Left Door/Lewe drzwi

L15A| 2 a

L18B

L16A| 1

L17 1

L18B| 1

S26
M5X12

MO05
M5

Y11

H192

H201

A89-2

S84
M4X20

S89
M3X12

NN 2NN (X

A I Attention: Check the direction of the accessories
Uwaga: Nalezy sprawdzi¢ kierunek akcesoriow. /

! Attentip{:Remove the protective films from both sides of each

‘ polycarbonate panel, before inserting into aluminum channels. Ensure
o 1 2 3 /. the milky white film faces towards the Sun./ Uwaga: Przed wiozeniem

do aluminiowych kanatéw nalezy usungc¢ folie ochronng z obu stron

kazdego panelu poliweglanowego. Upewnij sie, ze mlecznobiata folia
jest skierowana w strone stonca.
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The inner side view of the door. The outer side view of the door
Wewnetrzna strona drzwi. Zewnetrzna strona drzwi.

H201

\

H201

)
0D~

{dp O=0 ¢b*

Qe 0

L18B

Note: When installing accessor
H192, the opening must face
down, as shown in the diagram.
Uwaga: Podczas montazu
elementu H192 otwor musi by¢
skierowany w dét, jak pokazano
na rysunku. L18B

L15A

L15A




NO |QTY
L15A| 2 . |
Right Door/Prawe drzwi
L16A| 1
L17 | 1
L18A| 1
H152| 1
D47 | 1
S26
Msxiz| O
S76
Maxaz| 2
o el
o Y11 | 2
A89-2 1
) M38x8192 )

A I Attention: Check the direction of the accessories./
Nalezy sprawdzic¢ kierunek akcesoriow.

Step/Krok 2 a

Ts26

\ 3
\ b
\
N\
\
N
N\

I Attention:Remove the protec%q films from both sides of each
STTTD 3( polycarbonate panel, before inserting into aluminum channels. Ensure the
A milky white film faces towards the Sun./ Uwaga: Przed wtozeniem do

aluminiowych kanatéw nalezy usung¢ folie ochronng z obu stron kazdego

panelu poliweglanowego. Upewnij sie, ze mlecznobiata folia jest
skierowana w strone stonca.
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The outer side view of the door./ Zewngtrzna strona drzwi.

Pay attention to the intallation direction.

L15A Zwro¢ uwage na kierunek instalacji.

H152

Install H152 after installing the door, when installing, pay
attention to the H152 long end toward the door edge, H42
square hole aligned with the square column D47 while inserting,
placed in the right position and then fixed with S76 ,

and finally installed on the decorative cover. H152
Zainstaluj H152 po zamontowaniu drzwi. Podczas montazu
zwro¢ uwage, aby dtuzszy koniec H152 byt skierowany w strone
krawedzi drzwi, a kwadratowy otwér H42 byt wyréwnany z
kwadratowg kolumng D47 podczas wktadania. Umies¢ w
odpowiedniej pozycji, a nastepnie zamocuj za pomocg S76 i na
koniec zamontuj na pokrywie dekoracyjnej.

S76

\_
N\
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PART NO. |QTY
L11A| 2
L12A| 2
L19 | 4
L20 | 2
E 121 | 2
] Y10| 2
\ A79 | 2
702
gaxieD 2
S28 | 4
M4X10 L20
‘} |\'<|A(312 4 L11A L12A

Window/Okno
X 2

L19
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NO. |QTY Part | NO. |QTY
L11A| 1 1| Yy1o!| 1
L12A| 1 K A79 | 1
202
1 5 gaxion ©
L 9 W S28 2
M4X10
,) MO02 2
120 | 1 o
121 | 1

Step/Krok 1

A I Attention:Remove the protective films from
both sides of each polycarbonate panel, before

inserting into aluminum channels. Ensure the
milky white film faces towards the Sun.

L20 Uwaga: Przed wtozeniem do aluminiowych
kanatow nalezy usung¢ folie ochronne z obu
stron kazdego panelu poliweglanowego.

Upewnic sie, ze mlecznobiata folia jest
,» skierowana w strone stonca.

Step/Krok 2
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PART| NO | QTY

A1

B1

D1

D306

D307

W (A~ (N|DN

S05
Mex12 | 28

S HICICIC

e 28

S05

D306
Attention! D306 and D307 must be inserted into the

soil or installed in reverse!
Uwaga! Elementy D306 i D307 nalezy umiesci¢ w
ziemi lub zainstalowa¢ w odwrotnej pozycji!

B=6
Fix the base before assembly the greenhouse. This is
the way to fix the base.
Przed montazem szklarni nalezy zamocowac podstawe.
Oto sposéb mocowania podstawy.
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I Attention:Turn over the steel plinths D306 & D308 to
complete the base installation as shown below, when the
greenhouse is NOT inserted and secured into the soft soil.
Uwaga: Odwré¢ stalowe kotwy D306 i D308, aby
zakonczy¢ montaz podstawy, jak pokazano ponizej, jezeli
szklarnia NIE jest osadzona i zamocowana w migekkim
podtozu.
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PART| NO | QTY

& |D114| 16

69
= Iwexeo] 16

1.Fix the base anchor clip D114 onto each base section with a distance of 5~10CM
from each end.Przymocuj zacisk kotwigcy podstawy D114 do kazdej sekc;ji
podstawy w odlegtosci 5—10 cm od kazdego konca.

2.Mark the middle of the D114 hole to drill the @8 hole, then use S69 to fix the D144
to the ground. Zaznacz srodek elementu D114, aby wywierci¢ otwor @8, a
nastepnie uzyj S69, aby przymocowac¢ D144 do podtoza.

z e
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Focus Garden
Podkreślenie


PART NO | QTY

LO8A
LO8B
LO8D

A95L
J168L

A95R
J168R

A96
J169

3
4
1
LOBE| 1
2
2
4

D05 | 25

Masts] 12 LOSB LOsSD LO8E

A95L&R

Attention! The hole above A95L&R faces towards LO8B direction.
Uwaga! Otwor elementu A95L&R jest skierowany w kierunku LO8B.

23
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PART

NO | QTY
LO1A 4

LO3C| 2

L10A 2 LO1A
M%g(qZ 8

Attention! The end face of LO3C
with a notch facing upwards.
Uwaga! Koncéwka LO3C z
wycieciem skierowanym ku gorze.

LO1A




PART | NO QTY
¢——— L05A 3
c—— L0sB 4

S105
M5X10 14
© v | 14
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NO | QTY
LO3A 1
LO3B 1
LO5A| 2
LOSF| 1
D330 2
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Msx10| O

MO05

M5 8

S26
mexi2| 4
M%9<512 4

MO03 4

M6
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MO5

1S10

LO1A
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LO3B

LO3A&B
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NO

QTY

LO2C

LO2D

LO2E

LO2F

L02G

S105

M5X10

10

MO05

M5

10

S26

M5X12

10

A89-1

S89

M3X12

=S

LO2D

"

L02G LO2C

LO2C&L02D&L02G

LO2E&LO2F
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NO | QTY
LO2A| 4
S105 [ o

M5X10

LO2A




NO | QTY
LO4A| 10
Y1 2
L Y2 2
g Y3 2
D Y4 2
[ ] Y15 | 2
S105
W msx10| 20
@ M| 20

S105X2

=S

A\

A
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LOAA

I

LO4A




PART NO | QTY
Lo1B, 2
LO1C| 2
LO2H, 2
O
L13A| 2
‘ S26
(% Jro | 6 Attention! Close to the end face of\| 2.
m 2 12 LO1B and LO1C with a single hole, 77~
‘\ MO5 12 facing upwards.Uwagal! Zbliz
u” M5 koncoéwki elementéw LO1B i LO1C z
D341/ 4 | jednym otworem, skierowanym ku
Y13 gorze.
4

Attention! When installing L13A, it will be easier to 0

install it upside down.
Podczas montazu L13A, tatwiej bedzie zamontowaé LO1B&C

go do goéry nogami.

c Attention! The end of LO2H

with chamfered upwards.
Uwaga! Koncéwka LO2H z
zagieciem do gory.

LO1B&C




PART NO | QTY
S105
W M5X10 18
© i s
) S26 4
M5X12

If the nut is difficult to install, use pliers to assist in installation.
Jesli nakretke trudno jest zamontowac, nalezy uzy¢ szczypiec, aby utatwi¢c montaz.

LO1B&C

LO2C&D&E&F

LO3A&B&C

First, insert the surface below of L13A into the gap
of LO3A&BC, and then fix it with S105&MO05.
Najpierw umies¢ w szczelinie L13A elementy
LO3A&BC, a nastepnie zamocuj je za pomocg
S105&MO05.
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PART NO | QTY

Put the panels into positions.
Lo7B| 4 Umiesc¢ panele w odpowiednich pozycjach.

A98
J171

S26
M5X12

S105
M5X10

MO05
M5

|| C|oofN

Y6

LO1A

< e//g’
s A\

Loosen the screws at the four corners of LO1A and
LOSC before installing LO7C.
Przed montazem LO7C nalezy poluzowac sruby w

MO5

After installing LO7C, fix
* LO1A and LO5C again.
Po zainstalowaniu LO7C
ponownie zamocuj
Y6 LO1AiLO5C.




NO | QTY
L10B| 2

A98
A98
J171 1 a 1OB
D329 6 L10B
vexiz| 72 D329*2

First, connect the two L10Bs with A98, and then
fix the two L10Bs with D329 and

S26 (installed on the ground first).

Najpierw nalezy potgczy¢ dwa elementy L10B z
elementem A98, a nastepnie zamocowac dwa
elementy L10B za pomocg elementéw D329 i
S26 (wczesniej zamontowanych na podfozu).

S26*24

D329*2
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PART | NO | QTY
% L02B 4
% L06B| 2

S105

O msx10| 16

@ 0

© MOS | 16

$26 | 4
M5X12

Fix glazing bars LO2B (8pcs) to the eaves and the ridge profiles with S105 & MO5.

Przymocowac listwy dociskowe L02B (8 szt.) do okapu i profili kalenicowych za
pomocg elementow S105 i M05.
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PART

NO

QTY

LO5B

D26

%W

S105

M5X10

)

MO5
M5

Z08
M4.2X16

:mw
‘H A
%,

526

0| N 0| —

M5X12

LOSC with the extra reinforced edge in the middle should face inside.
LOSC z dodatkowo wzmocniong krawedzig posrodku powinien by¢ skierowany do wewnatrz.

23

LO1B&C
L10B

Fix D26 to LO6C from outside with self-tapping screws Z08, using
a powered screwdriver.

Przymocowac D26 do LO6C od zewnatrz za pomocg wkretow
samogwintujgcych Z08, uzywajgc wkretarki elektryczne;.

29




NO | QTY
= | L04B 6
S105
W msxio| 12
@ Me | 12
[ ] YO | 6

5\

S105X2
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LO4B

LO2B




NO | QTY

L04B 2

i AO03 2
Q WINDOW1 2
[] YO | 2

S105

W Msx10| 12
@ W5 12

S105X4

Slide 2 bolts (S105) into each L11A,and bolt it to LO2B, using the
S105 & MO5.

Wsun 2 $ruby (S105) do kazdego elementu L11A i przykreé go
do elementu LO2B za pomocg $rub S105 i M05.

Before fixing A03, first close the window. Adjust

) ) , the position of AO3 according to A79 on the

x When installing LO4B, the window \inqow, so that the window can be securely

needs to be lifted up to avoid closed, and then fix SO5 and M0O3 on A03.

the window not opening after the  przeq zamocowaniem elementu A03 nalezy

installation is complete. _ najpierw zamkng¢ okno. Wyregulowaé

Podcg’a\s montazu L04B nglezy , potozenie elementu A03 wzgledem elementu

uchyli¢ okno, aby po zakonczeniu  A79 na oknie, tak aby okno mozna byto

montazu nie byto probleméw z bezpiecznie zamknaé, a nastepnie zamocowaé

m Jego otwieraniem. elementy S05 i M03 na elemencie A03.
31




PART | NO | QTY
L09B | 4
D25 | 2
S26
M5X12 16
S05
W M6X12 4
(1] MO03 4
M6
[] Y7 | 6
[] YO | 2

After the panels and windows are in position,

put some silicone sealant around to avoid leaking water.

Po zamontowaniu paneli i okien natoz silikonowy uszczelniacz
wokot nich, aby zapobiec przeciekaniu wody.

Slide 1*S05 into the bolt channel of both LO9B, fix D25 to LO9B using S05 & M03.
Wsun 1*S05 do otworu na srube w obu L0O9B, przymocuj D25 do LO9B za pomocg

%@ S05 i MO3.
32




PART NO | QTY

[T—J DOOR-L

[I—J |IDOOR-R

217
M4.8X16

1
1
<5 | AS1 4
8

S27
M5X12 24

Left Door/Lewe
drzwi

S27

S27
217

Right Door/Prawe drzwi '[_\

Fix A51(4 PCS) one side on the door profile and the other
side to LO2E/LO2F using S27. Then secure with Z17.
Przymocowac A51 (4 szt.) z jednej strony do profilu drzwi,
a z drugiej strony do LO2E/LO2F za pomocg S27.
Nastepnie zabezpieczy¢ za pomocg Z17.
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PART NO | QTY

J172R

J172L

J173

L25

Jo3

(p
o)
&
P Joa
—
2

J166

. 208
> \M4.2X16

A AP BA DA IDNDDND

&

_ Z02
P Z4X16D

P
-
o

Fix the cover caps
(J172L/R) carefully
with Z02. Be careful to
ensure that the screws
are driven in straight
and in the correct
position

(see detail drawings).
Doktadnie zamocowac
naktadki ostonowe
(J172L/R) za pomoca
Z02. Nalezy uwazac,

aby Sruby byty
Fix the cover caps J173 into wkrecone prosto i we
the ridge profile. wiasciwym potozeniu
Przymocowac zaslepki J173 (patrz rysunki
do profilu kalenicowego. szczegotowe).

-J166
L25

Drill a hole in LO1A/LO1B, approximately 3mm

diameter and 400mm down from the gutter. If you wish t.o.ellmlnate Ieak.s, use
glue when fixing the downpipe

Fix the J166 downpipe bracket with Z08 bends (not provided).

3 mm i 400 mm ponizej rynny. Przymocuj mocowania kolanek rury

wspornik rury spustowej J166 za pomocg $rub :putst\(z/wej (nie wchodzg w sktad
Z08, a nastepnie zamocuj rure spustowg L25 estawu).
w wsporniku J166. 34

screws and then clipthe L25 downpipe into the o o .
J166 bracket. Jesli c;hqesz_ vyyehrnmowac
Wywieré otwér w LOTA/LO1B o rednicy okoto  PrZecieki, uzyj kleju podczas
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